505158587 10/25/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5205354

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUIS V OROZCO	09/28/2018
JONATHAN P CASE	10/01/2018
JEFFREY B WILLIAMS	12/07/2017
TARA F FIGLEY	10/22/2018
SEAN M PRITCHARD	10/05/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERATO, INC.
Street Address:	8251 GREENSBORO DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 500
City:	MCLEAN
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15581956

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)896-1469

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-696-1470

Email: ipdocketing@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP Address Line 1: 997 LENOX DRIVE

Address Line 2: PRINCE PIKE CORPORATE CENTER

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648-2311

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	113783.06000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFF E., SCHWARTZ
SIGNATURE:	//Jeff E. Schwartz//
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

PATENT

REEL: 047307 FRAME: 0905

Total Attachments: 15 source=Assignment - Link Application (Luis Orozco - Executed 09-28-18)#page1.tif source=Assignment - Link Application (Luis Orozco - Executed 09-28-18)#page2.tif source=Assignment - Link Application (Luis Orozco - Executed 09-28-18)#page3.tif source=Assignment - Link Application (Jon Case - Executed 10-01-18)#page1.tif source=Assignment - Link Application (Jon Case - Executed 10-01-18)#page2.tif source=Assignment - Link Application (Jon Case - Executed 10-01-18)#page3.tif source=Assignment - Link Application (Brent Williams - Executed 12-07-17)#page1.tif source=Assignment - Link Application (Brent Williams - Executed 12-07-17)#page2.tif source=Assignment - Link Application (Tara Figley - Executed 10-22-18)#page1.tif source=Assignment - Link Application (Tara Figley - Executed 10-22-18)#page2.tif source=Assignment - Link Application (Tara Figley - Executed 10-22-18)#page3.tif source=Assignment - Link Application (Sean Pritchard - Executed 10-05-18)#page2.tif

source=Assignment - Link Application (Sean Pritchard - Executed 10-05-18)#page3.tif

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by this document

ASSIGNOR(S):	1
Name	Address
Luis V. Orozco	809 Plum Street, SW, Vienna, Virginia 22180
Jonathan P. Case	3417 Rockland Ridge Drive, Cary, North Carolina 27519
Jeffrey B. Williams	4406 38th Street North, Arlington, Virginia 22207
Tara F. Figley	2116 Glade Valley Lane, Morrisville, North Carolina 27560
Sean M. Pritchard	117 White Oak Court, Clayton, North Carolina 27520
assigns and transfers to: ASSIGNEE: Name	Address
	Address 8251 Greensboro Drive, Suite 500, McLean, Virginia
, orderly state	22102
the entire right, title and interest	in and to the invention entitled:
System and Method for Secure	Linking and Matching of Data Elements Across Independent Data Systems
and which is found in:	
the U.S. patent applicat	ion filed with this assignment document
	no. 15/581,956, filed April 28, 2017
Committee of the Commit	the state of the control of the state of the

and, in and to

all patent applications filed and letters patent obtained for the invention, whether
foreign and domestic, and all continuations, continuation-in-part divisions, renewals,
reissues, re-examinations, or substitutes of any such patent or patent application; and
any patents and patent applications to which any such patent or patent application
claims priority;

International patent application no., filed

U.S. patent no., issued

 all rights to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country such as patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates;

- the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates relating to the invention, and the right to claim priority to all applications throughout the world in respect of the invention; and
- the right to sue and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present, or future infringements of patents directed to the invention.

ASSIGNOR(S) warrants and agrees that:

- no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;
- upon request, ASSIGNOR(S) will promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S);
- ASSIGNOR(S) will, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related to the invention; and
- ASSIGNOR(S) will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its
 legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers,
 instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such
 additional acts as ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns may deem necessary or
 desirable, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce any resulting patents or
 patent applications.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any foreign counterpart to issue any and all letters patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such patent may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) agree that this document shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and legal representatives of both ASSIGNOR(S) and ASSIGNEE.

Date:	9/29/2018	Signature:	Luis V. Orozco
Date:		Signature:	Jonathan P. Case
Date:	 	Signature:	Jeffrey B. Williams
Date:		Signature:	Tara F. Figley
Date:		Signature:	Sean M. Pritchard

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by this document

ASSIGNOR(S):

Name	Address
Luis V. Orozco	809 Plum Street, SW, Vienna, Virginia 22180
Jonathan P. Case	3417 Rockland Ridge Drive, Cary, North Carolina 27519
Jeffrey B. Williams	4406 38th Street North, Arlington, Virginia 22207
Tara F. Figley	2116 Glade Valley Lane, Morrisville, North Carolina 27560
Sean M. Pritchard	117 White Oak Court, Clayton, North Carolina 27520
assigns and transfers to:	
ASSIGNEE:	
Name	Address
Verato, Inc.	8251 Greensboro Drive, Suite 500, McLean, Virginia
	22102

the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled:

System and Method for Secure Linking and Matching of Data Elements Across Independent
Data Systems

and which is found in:

	the U.S. patent application filed with this assignment document
X	U.S. patent application no. 15/581,956, filed April 28, 2017
	International patent application no., filed
	U.S. patent no., issued

and, in and to

- all patent applications filed and letters patent obtained for the invention, whether
 foreign and domestic, and all continuations, continuation-in-part divisions, renewals,
 reissues, re-examinations, or substitutes of any such patent or patent application; and
 any patents and patent applications to which any such patent or patent application
 claims priority;
- all rights to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country such as patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates;

45557569v1

Page 1

ACTIVE\45557569.v1-4/27/17

- the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates relating to the invention, and the right to claim priority to all applications throughout the world in respect of the invention; and
- the right to sue and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present, or future infringements of patents directed to the invention.

ASSIGNOR(S) warrants and agrees that:

- no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;
- upon request, ASSIGNOR(S) will promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S);
- ASSIGNOR(S) will, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related to the invention; and
- ASSIGNOR(S) will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its
 legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers,
 instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such
 additional acts as ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns may deem necessary or
 desirable, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce any resulting patents or
 patent applications.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any foreign counterpart to issue any and all letters patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such patent may be granted.

Date:	Signature:	그리고 화장 수 없는 하나 그렇게 살아 모양을 들어 먹었다.
		Luis V. Oroxco
Date: 10 1 20	Signature:	Jonathan P. Case
Date:	Signature:	Jeffrey B. Williams
Date:	Signature:	Tars F. Figley
Date:	Signature:	
		Cana M. Dairekand

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by this document

ASSIGNOR(S): Name	Address
Luis V. Orozeo	809 Plum Street, SW, Vienna, Virginia 22180
Lans V. Chozco	807 I mai Bucci, 3 W. Vicinia, Virginia 22100
Jonathan P. Case	3417 Rockland Ridge Drive, Cary, North Carolina 27519
Jeffrey B. Williams	4406 38th Street North, Arlington, Virginia 22207
Tara F, Figley	2116 Glade Valley Lane, Morrisville, North Carolina 27560
Sean M. Pritchard	117 White Oak Court, Clayton, North Carolina 27520
assigns and transfers to:	
ASSIGNEE:	1
Name	Address
Verato, Inc.	8251 Greensboro Drive, Suite 500, McLean, Virginia 22102

the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled:

System and Method for Secure Linking and Matching of Data Elements Across Independent Data Systems

and which is found in:

	the U.S. patent application filed with this assignment document
X	U.S. patent application no. 15/581,956, filed April 28, 2017
	International patent application no., filed
	U.S. patent no., issued

and, in and to

- all patent applications filed and letters patent obtained for the invention, whether
 foreign and domestic, and all continuations, continuation-in-part divisions, renewals,
 reissues, re-examinations, or substitutes of any such patent or patent application; and
 any patents and patent applications to which any such patent or patent application
 claims priority;
- all rights to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country such as patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates;

Page I

45557569

- the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates relating to the invention, and the right to claim priority to all applications throughout the world in respect of the invention; and
- the right to sue and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present, or future infringements of patents directed to the invention.

ASSIGNOR(S) warrants and agrees that:

- no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;
- upon request, ASSIGNOR(S) will promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S);
- ASSIGNOR(S) will, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related to the invention; and
- ASSIGNOR(S) will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its
 legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers,
 instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such
 additional acts as ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns may deem necessary or
 desirable, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce any resulting patents or
 patent applications.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any foreign counterpart to issue any and all letters patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such patent may be granted.

Date:		Signature:	
			Luis V. Orozco
Date:		Signature:	
			Jonathan P. Case
	e s		
Date:	12/7/2017	Signature:	
			Jeffrey B. Williams
Date:		Signature:	
			Tara F. Figley
Date:		Signature:	
			Sean M. Pritchard

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by this document

AC	SIGNOR(S	1
71.3	31931471717	13.

Name	Address		
Luis V. Orozco	809 Plum Street, SW, Vienna, Virginia 22180		
Jonathan P. Case	3417 Rockland Ridge Drive, Cary, North Carolina 27519		
Jeffrey B. Williams	4406 38th Street North, Arlington, Virginia 22207 2116 Glade Valley Lane, Morrisville, North Carolina 27560		
Tara F. Figley			
Sean M. Pritchard	117 White Oak Court, Clayton, North Carolina 27520		
assigns and transfers to:			
ASSIGNEE:			
Name	Address		
Verato, Inc.	8251 Greensboro Drive, Suite 500, McLean, Virginia 22102		

the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled:

System and Method for Secure Linking and Matching of Data Elements Across Independent Data Systems

and which is found in:

	the U.S. patent application filed with this assignment document
х	U.S. patent application no. 15/581,956, filed April 28, 2017
	International patent application no., filed
	U.S. patent no., issued

and, in and to

- all patent applications filed and letters patent obtained for the invention, whether
 foreign and domestic, and all continuations, continuation-in-part divisions, renewals,
 reissues, re-examinations, or substitutes of any such patent or patent application; and
 any patents and patent applications to which any such patent or patent application
 claims priority;
- all rights to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country such as patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates;

45557589v1

- the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates relating to the invention, and the right to claim priority to all applications throughout the world in respect of the invention; and
- the right to sue and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present, or future infringements of patents directed to the invention.

ASSIGNOR(S) warrants and agrees that:

- no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;
- upon request, ASSIGNOR(S) will promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S);
- ASSIGNOR(S) will, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related to the invention; and
- ASSIGNOR(S) will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce any resulting patents or patent applications.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any foreign counterpart to issue any and all letters patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such patent may be granted.

Date:		Signature:	
			Luis V. Orozco
Date:		Signature:	Jonathan P. Case
Date:		Signature: _	Jeffrey B. Williams
Date:	10-55-18	Signature: /	Tara F. Figley
Date:		Signature: _	Sean M. Pritchard

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by this document

ASSIGNOR(S): Name	Address		
Luis V. Orozco	809 Plum Street, SW, Vienna, Virginia 22180		
Jonathan P. Case	3417 Rockland Ridge Drive, Cary, North Carolina 27519		
Jeffrey B. Williams	4406 38th Street North, Arlington, Virginia 22207		
Tara F. Figley	2116 Glade Valley Lane, Morrisville, North Carolina 27560		
Sean M. Pritchard	117 White Oak Court, Clayton, North Carolina 27520		
assigns and transfers to:			
ASSIGNEE:			
Name	Address		
Verato, Inc.	8251 Greensboro Drive, Suite S00, McLean, Virginia 22102		
the entire right, title and int	erest in and to the invention entitled: cure Linking and Matching of Data Elements Across Independent Data Systems		
and which is found in:			
the U.S. patent app	the U.S. patent application filed with this assignment document		
U.S. patent application no. 15/581,956, filed April 28, 2017 International patent application no., filed			
			U.S. patent no., is

- all patent applications filed and letters patent obtained for the invention, whether
 foreign and domestic, and all continuations, continuation-in-part divisions, renewals,
 reissues, re-examinations, or substitutes of any such patent or patent application; and
 any patents and patent applications to which any such patent or patent application
 claims priority;
- all rights to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country such as patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates;

4655756901

and, in and to

Page 1

ACTIVE\45587569.x1-4/27/17

- the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates relating to the invention, and the right to claim priority to all applications throughout the world in respect of the invention; and
- the right to sue and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present, or future infringements of patents directed to the invention.

ASSIGNOR(S) warrants and agrees that:

- no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;
- upon request, ASSIGNOR(S) will promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S);
- ASSIGNOR(S) will, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related to the invention; and
- ASSIGNOR(S) will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce any resulting patents or patent applications.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any foreign counterpart to issue any and all letters patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such patent may be granted.

Date:	200	Signature:	
			Luis V. Orozco
Date:		Signature:	
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Jonathan P. Case
Date:		Signature:	
			Jeffrey B. Williams
Date:		Signature:	
- instance		ili , Physician i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Tara F. Figley
Date: / C	15/2018	Signature:	Jan M. Pit
	- Company of the Comp		Com M. Dritabani